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Joel T. Baker 
Senior Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard (LAW/JB) 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
(561) 691-7255 
Joel.baker@fpl.com 

February 13, 2026 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Mr. Adam J. Teitzman 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 2025001 1-EI 
In re: Petition for Rate Increase by Florida Power & Light Company -
FPL Response to Non-Settling Parties’ Request for Oral Argument_ 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced matter, please find Florida Power & Light 
Company’s Response in opposition to the Joint Request for Oral Argument filed by the Office of 
Public Counsel, Florida Rising, Inc., LULAC Florida, Inc., Environmental Confederation of 
Southwest Florida, Inc., and Floridians Against Increased Rates, Inc. on their Joint Motion for 
Reconsideration of Commission Order No. PSC-2026-0022-S-EI. Please let me know if you have 
any questions regarding this submission. 

Copies of this filing are being electronically served on all parties of record as reflected in 
the attached Certificate of Service. 

If you or your staff have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at (561) 
691-7255. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Joel T. Baker_ 
Joel T. Baker 
Fla. Bar No. 0108202 

Enclosures 

cc: Kenneth A. Hoffman, Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
Certificate of Service 

Florida Power & Light Company 

700 Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach, FL 33408 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
In re:  Petition for Rate Increase by Florida 
Power & Light Company 

   Docket No. 20250011-EI 
 
   Filed:   February 13, 2026 

 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE JOINT REQUEST OF OPC, FEL, AND FAIR FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 

Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”) hereby files this response in opposition to the 

joint request of the Office of Public Counsel (“OPC”), Florida Rising, Inc., LULAC Florida, Inc., 

Environmental Confederation of Southwest Florida, Inc. (“FEL”), and Floridians Against 

Increased Rates, Inc. (“FAIR”) (collectively, herein referred to as the “Non-Signatory Parties” or 

“NSPs”) for oral argument (“Request”) on their pending Motion for Reconsideration (“Motion”).  

As explained below, the NSPs’ Request fails the legally requisite obligation to demonstrate why 

oral argument would aid the Commission and, therefore, the NSPs’ Request should be denied.  In 

support, FPL states as follows: 

 

1. Granting or denying a request for oral argument is within the sole discretion of the 

Commission.  Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-22.0022(3).  However, a request for oral argument is not 

guaranteed or automatically approved.  Rather, a “request for oral argument shall state with 

particularity why oral argument would aid the Commissioners … in understanding and evaluating 

the issues to be decided.  Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-22.0022(1) (emphasis added).  Thus, the party 

requesting oral argument has the burden to affirmatively demonstrate why argument is necessary. 

2. In their Request, the NSPs claim that oral argument would aid the Commission in 

understanding and evaluating the issues raised in the NSPs’ Motion, which they assert are 

relatively novel and recent because, according to the NSPs, they only became apparent upon 
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issuance of the Commission’s Final Order in this docket on January 22, 2026.  See NPSs Request, 

p. 1.  The NSPs further assert that oral argument will allow the NSPs to further refine the arguments 

in their Motion and provide them with an opportunity to answer any questions.  See NPSs Request, 

pp. 1-2.  FPL submits that the NSPs’ Request falls well short of the legal threshold for oral 

argument. 

3. With respect to their claim of novelty, other than stating their Motion raises novel 

issues, the NSPs have failed to identify with any specificity which issues in the Motion they assert 

are new or novel and why oral argument is necessary for the Commission to understand those 

unknown, allegedly novel issues.   

4. The NSPs’ claim that the issues raised in their Motion are recent also fails to warrant 

oral argument.  Pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code, all requests for 

reconsideration of final orders must be filed within 15 days of the order’s issuance.  The NSPs’ 

claim that oral argument is appropriate because the issues raised in the Motion only became known 

after the Final Order shows no circumstance that is different than any other request for 

reconsideration of a final Commission order – i.e., the order necessarily serves as a precursor to 

the motion for reconsideration that follows within 15 days.  The NSPs’ theory for oral argument, 

if accepted, would essentially mean that oral argument would be automatic upon a request for 

reconsideration of a final order.  Such a conclusion is directly contrary to Rule 25-22.0022 and the 

affirmative showing required from the requesting party. 

5. The NSPs’ claim that oral argument will be “especially helpful to understanding the 

[Motion] such that it will assist in providing the Commission a fair opportunity to correct [its] 

errors,” see NSPs Request, p. 1-2, is nothing more than a restatement of the standard required by 

Rule 25-22.0022 for oral argument.  The flaw is that the NSPs fail to offer any reason why oral 
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argument would aid the Commission in understanding and evaluating the issues raised in the NSPs’ 

Motion. 

6. Likewise, the NSPs’ claim that oral argument will allow the NSPs to provide 

additional context and further refine the arguments in their Motion falls short of their affirmative 

duty under Rule 25-22.0022 to plead with particularity why oral argument would aid the 

Commissioners.  This failure cannot be cured through the oral argument itself. 

7. In summary, the NSPs’ Request fails on its face to meet the affirmative burden 

required to trigger oral argument – and the NPSs’ “trust us and we’ll tell you later at oral argument” 

approach falls well short of meeting this burden.  

8. FPL therefore submits that the NSPs’ Motion, and FPL’s response to the Motion, 

are sufficient on their face to evaluate and decide the Motion without the need for further argument 

or explanation.   

9. Under the specific facts and circumstances present here, FPL submits that oral 

argument is entirely unnecessary and would not be a prudent use of time and resources of the 

Commission, Staff, or the parties.   

WHEREFORE, for all the foregoing reasons, FPL respectfully requests that the 

Commission deny the Non-Signatory Parties’ Request for Oral Argument. 
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Respectfully submitted this 13th day of February 2026,   

By:  /s Joel T. Baker    
John T. Burnett 
Vice President and General Counsel 
Florida Bar No. 173304 
john.t.burnett@fpl.com 
Maria Jose Moncada 
Associate General Counsel 
Florida Bar No. 0773301 
maria.moncada@fpl.com 
Christopher T. Wright 
Assistant General Counsel 
Fla. Auth. House Counsel No. 1007055 
chrisopher.wright@fpl.com 
William P. Cox 
Senior Counsel 
Fla. Bar No. 0093531 
will.p.cox@fpl.com 
Joel T. Baker 
Senior Attorney 
Fla. Bar No. 0108202 
joel.baker@fpl.com 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
Phone: 561-304-5253 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 

Electronic Mail to the following parties of record this 13th day of February 2026: 

Shaw Stiller 
Timothy Sparks 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
sstiller@psc.state.fl.us 
tsparks@psc.state.fl.us    
 
Leslie R. Newton  
Ashley N. George   
Thomas Jernigan  
James B. Ely 
Ebony M. Payton 
Matthew R. Vondrasek 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB FL 32403 
leslie.newton.1@us.af.mil 
ashley.george.4@us.af.mil 
thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil 
james.ely@us.af.mil 
ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil 
matthew.vondrasek.1@us.af.mil 
Federal Executive Agencies 
  
William C. Garner 
3425 Bannerman Road 
Tallahassee FL 32312 
bgarner@wcglawoffice.com 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
  
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
c/o Moyle Law Firm 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
Florida Industrial Power Users Group 

Walt Trierweiler 
Mary A. Wessling 
Patricia A. Christensen 
Octavio Simoes-Ponce 
Austin A. Watrous 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison St., Rm 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 
trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us  
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us  
christensen.patty@1eg.state.fl.us 
ponce.octavio@leg.state.fl.us 
watrous.austin@leg.state.fl.us 
Attorneys for the Citizens 
of the State of Florida 
 
Bradley Marshall 
Jordan Luebkemann 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org 
Florida Rising, Inc., Environmental 
Confederation of Southwest Florida, Inc., 
League of United Latin American Citizens 
of Florida 
 
Danielle McManamon 
4500 Biscayne Blvd. Suite 201 
Miami, Florida 33137 
dmcmanamon@earthjustice.org 
League of United Latin American Citizens 
of Florida 
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Nikhil Vijaykar 
Yonatan Moskowitz  
Keyes & Fox LLP 
580 California Street, 12th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com 
ymoskowitz@keyesfox.com   
EVgo Services, LLC 
 
Katelyn Lee, Senior Associate 
Lindsey Stegall, Senior Manager 
1661 E. Franklin Ave. 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Katelyn.Lee@evgo.com 
Lindsey.Stegall@evgo.com 
EVgo Services, LLC 
 
Stephen Bright 
Jigar J. Shah 
1950 Opportunity Way, Suite 1500  
Reston, Virginia 20190  
steve.bright@electrifyamerica.com 
jigar.shah@electrifyamerica.com 
Electrify America, LLC 
 
Robert E. Montejo 
Duane Morris LLP 
201 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3400  
Miami, Florida 33131-4325  
REMontejo@duanemorris.com 
Electrify America, LLC 
 
Robert Scheffel Wright 
John T. LaVia, III 
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia, Wright, 
Perry & Harper, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
Floridians Against Increased Rates, Inc. 
 
Florida Energy for Innovation Association 
1700 Flamingo Drive 
Orlando, FL 32803 
contact@energyforinnovation.org 

Becky Ayech 
421 Verna Road 
Sarasota FL 34230 
environmentalconfederation@gmail.com 
Environmental Confederation of Southwest 
Florida 
 
Stephanie U. Eaton 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com 
Walmart, Inc. 
 
Steven W. Lee 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
Walmart, Inc. 
 
Jay Brew  
Laura Wynn Baker 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Sarah B. Newman 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com 
sbn@smxblaw.com 
Florida Retail Federation 
 
Lorena Holley 
Florida Retail Federation 
227 South Adams Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
lorena@frf.org 
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D. Bruce May 
Kevin W. Cox 
Kathryn Isted 
Holland & Knight LLP 
315 South Calhoun St, Suite 600 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
bruce.may@hklaw.com  
kevin.cox@hklaw.com  
kathryn.isted@hklaw.com 
Florida Energy for Innovation Association 
 
Robert E. Montejo 
Duane Morris, LLP 
201 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3400 
Miami, FL  33131-4325 
remontejo@duanemorris.com 
Armstrong World Industries, Inc. 
 
Alexander W. Judd 
Duane Morris, LLP 
100 Pearl Street, 13th Floor 
Hartford, CT  06103 
ajudd@duanemorris.com 
Armstrong World Industries, Inc. 
 

Floyd R. Self 
Ruth Vafek 
Berger Singerman, LLP 
313 North Monroe Street 
Suite 301 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
fself@bergersingerman.com 
rvafek@bergersingerman.com 
Americans for Affordable Clean Energy, 
Inc., Circle K Stores, Inc., RaceTrac, Inc. 
and Wawa, Inc. 
 
Brian A. Ardire 
Armstrong World Industries, Inc. 
2500 Columbia Avenue 
Lancaster, PA 17603 
baardire@armstrongceilings.com 
 
Jason Simmons 
Armstrong World Industries, Inc. 
300 S. Myrick Street 
Pensacola, FL 32505 
ijsimmons@armstrongceilings.com 
 
 

 
 

 /s  Joel T. Baker    
Joel T. Baker 
Senior Attorney 
Fla. Bar No. 0108202 

 
Attorney for Florida Power & Light Company 
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